Government of West Bengal School Education Department Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700 091

Memo No 8/SECY/2023

Dated: 30/05/2023

From: Secretary in School Education Department

Government West Bengal

To: The President, West Bengal Board of Secondary Education

The President, West Bengal Board of Primary Education

Sub: Reopening of Schools after the summer vacation.

Sir,

Kindly refer to this Officer Memo No. 02/SECY/23 dated 13.04.2023. It was advised to prepone the summer vacation in the schools under your administrative control (except for the schools in hill area of Darjeeling and Kalimpong District) with effect from 2nd May, 2023 due to heat waves until further instructions. The schedule of reopening of schools after summer vacation as per academic calendar published by respective Boards are from 5th June, 2023 for the Secondary Schools and from 7th June, 2023 for the Primary Schools.

Considering same and prevailing weather conditions, it has been decided by the competent authority that the schools may reopen after the summer vacation as per the schedule of academic calendar published by the respective Boards, i.e. from 5th June, 2023 for the Secondary Schools and from 7th June, 2023 for the Primary Schools.

You are requested to please issue instructions accordingly.

Yours faithfully

Secretary in School Education Department Government of West Bengal

Dated: 30/05/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Principal Secretary, Mass Education Extension & Library Services Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 2. Principal Secretary, Technical Education, Training & Skill Development Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 3. Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 4. Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 5. Principal Secretary, Tribal Development Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 6. Secretary, Minority Affairs & Madrasah Education Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 7. State Project Director, Paschim Banga Samagra Shiksha Mission.
- 8. State Project Director, Paschim Banga Rajya Sishu Shiksha Mission.
- 9. Commissioner of School Education, Government of West Bengal.
- 10. President, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education.
- 11. District Magistrate, (All).
- 12. PS to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge, School Education Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 13. PS to Hon'ble Minister of State, School Education Department, Government of West Bengal.

Secretary in School Education Department Government of West Bengal